
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at The Guildhall, St. 
Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE. on Monday, 7 September 2015 at 
6:00 pm. 

 
D. Kennedy 

Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES    

  Please contact Democratic Services on 01604 837722 or 
democratic services@northampton.gov.uk when submitting 
apologies for absence.  

   

 2. MINUTES    
   

 3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES    
   

 4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
   

 5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD 
BE CONSIDERED   

 

   

 6. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2014/15 AND ANNUAL 
GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014/15   

Report of 
Chief 
Finance 
Officer 

   

 7. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE - ISA260   External 
Auditor 
(KPMG) 
 

  (Copy herewith)  

   

 8. DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015-16   Report of 
Internal 
Auditor 
(PWC) 

  (Copy to follow)  

   

 9. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS    



  THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT 
THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH 
CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS 
LISTED AGAINST SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY 
REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH OF 
SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  

   

 SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 
 
Exempted Under Schedule, 12A of L.Govt Act 1972, Para No: -   

 

   



 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 27 July 2015 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Nunn (Chair); Councillor Golby (Deputy Chair); Councillors 

Kilbride, Marriott and Stone 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Chunga.  
 

2. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 15th June 2015 were confirmed and signed by the Chair 
as a true record.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

Mr J Wishart addressed the Committee with regard to the de pedestrianisation of Abington 
Street.  He considered the design of the scheme inadequate and suggested that there had 
been little attempt to consider alternatives and was directly opposed to modern planning. 
 
He stated that, in his opinion, the consultation with the public was not carried out in a 
meaningful way but carried out using the Traffic Regulation Order Procedure. He further 
commented that in practise, he believed that there had been no genuine consultation and 
suggested that the majority of the public disagreed with the scheme but that their responses 
had been ignored. 
 
The auditor made significant comments on the objection which will greatly improve the 
implementation of any future scheme.  He recognised that for key decisions the Borough’s 
consultation exercise and the devising of a rationale should be improved.  He recommended 
that:- 
 

1. For major decisions, details of the consultations that had been carried out must be 

available when the decision is to be taken. 

2. The data for such consultations shall be carefully assessed while the design is still at 

a formative stage. 

3. The justification for a scheme should be comprehensively reported on early on the 

preparation process and explained so the public can understand the reasoning 

behind it. 

The Borough had accepted the recommendations and he looked forward to seeing the 
advice incorporated in the Borough’s procedures. 
 
Councillor Stone thanked Mr Wishart for his address and considered it important that 
members of the public took a close interest in the workings of the Borough.  They always 
wanted public engagement and thanked him for the work undertaken. 
 
The Chair thanked Mr Wishart for his address to the Committee.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Killbride declared an interest as a member of the Northampton Partnership 
1

Agenda Item 2



 

Homes Board.  
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

There were none.  
 

6. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE OUTTURN 2014-15 

The Borough Secretary presented the Corporate Performance Outturn report and confirmed 
that the data was collected on a monthly, quarterly or annual basis and formed the basis of 
our performance monitoring process.  He confirmed that 69.6% of the corporate plan 
priorities had met their targets and 33% had fallen outside their targets.  The services 
considered what should be monitored and what the corporate indicators were. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Gowen, the Borough Secretary confirmed that he 
would obtain the figures for the Number of affordable homes delivered for the 2014/2015 
outturn and report back to the Committee. 
 
Councillor Stone commented that they had been told that incidences of violent crime had 
decreased although the report had suggested the opposite. 
 
The Borough Secretary confirmed that it was difficult to compare to other Local Authorities 
as each authority had its own measures and they were unable to compare like for like 
although there could be scope for individual indicators. 
 
There was a discussion on how the targets were recorded and a concern that the report was 
four months out of date. 
 
The Borough Secretary confirmed that the report was presented to the Executive first before 
the Committee had it and then to Audit for consideration.  He confirmed that he would 
append the Cabinet minutes to the report so they could see what issues had been raised. 
 
Areas which had been highlighted were:- 
 

 Sickness and absences 

 Footfall in town 

 Violent crime 

 Number of affordable homes delivered 

 No of households living in temporary accommodation 

 No of people sleeping rough 

It was acknowledged that more information was required on the areas raised and would like 
the report to come with assurances on exceptional items or flagged with notes. 
 
RESOLVED:  

1. The Borough Secretary to obtain the figures for the Number of affordable homes 
delivered for the 2014/2015 outturn and report back to the Committee. 
 

2. The Borough Secretary to append the minutes from the Cabinet meeting to the 
report. 

  

2



 

 

7. THE COUNCIL'S PROCUREMENT PROCESS 

The Chief Finance Officer presented the report and elaborated thereon.  He confirmed that 
the report provided an overview of the procurement process for the Council.  The processes 
met the EU and UK legislation and the Council’s Constitution included contract procedure, 
rules and delegation processes.  Guidance and procedure notes had to be adhered to.  The 
report included a table which showed the purchasing behaviours at various thresholds and 
at a certain level, EU tendering directives applied.  At present the EU legislation had been 
updated and they were in the process of implementing.  This would be presented to Council 
for approval if required updating. 
 
They would hold training sessions for Councillors to raise awareness and give assurance 
that robust procedures were in place. For example the implementation of the Accounts 
system Agresso. The tendering process cost was in excess of the EU rules and was carried 
out in accordance with process procedure rules.  LGSS had just completed a similar 
tendering exercise and had selected Agresso as their secure financial system.  He 
requested that members investigated the web links in the report and there would be a 
training session before the next meeting. 
 
Councillor Stone commented that she was interested in the level of procurement value for 
money. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer confirmed that the training would explore that the best value and 
ensure the local economy was engaged with. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
  
 

8. FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2014/15 

The Chief Finance Officer presented the report and elaborated thereon.  He confirmed that 
there was an underspend on the General Fund and the table in the report showed how this 
was allocated across different areas and considered they were in a better financial position.  
The underspend on the Housing Revenue account had been reinvested.  They expected 
Government funding to be cut again and they only spent when they had to and were prudent 
in spending.  The Councils had been asked to use reserves but the Government had no 
powers to claw back any unspent funds.  They reviewed the funds on a regular basis and 
managed the risks faced. 
 
In response to a question, The Chief Finance Officer confirmed that the underspend of 
£440,000 for Environmental Services would get reinstated back into that area. 
 
It was requested that more information be provided on the £440,000 clawback and 
background detail be provided. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Golby, the Chief Finance Officer confirmed that 
S106 and developer contribution monies received from the developer would factor in the 
Capital Programme. 
 
RESOLVED: The Chief Finance Officer to provide the background information on the 
underspend of £440,000 in Environmental Services. 
  
 

9. DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2014/15 

The Chair confirmed that the Statement of Accounts 2014/2015 would be approved in 
September and the Committee should take a further detailed read of the report. 3



 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and reviewed in the September meeting.  
 

10. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

Dan Haywood from KPMG addressed the Committee and confirmed that the Accounts 
would be approved at the September meeting.  They had completed the onsite work which 
had gone smoothly and would provide an opinion in September. 
 
RESOLVED: That the update be noted. 
  
 

11. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

Chris Dickens of PwC addressed the Committee with the Draft Internal Audit Risk 
Assessment and Plan and elaborated thereon.  He recognised that there was still a need to 
complete the consultation process but was seeking approval from the Committee in order to 
have the remit to proceed.  The Plan is based on delivering around 200 days at an 
estimated cost of £81000 which represented a reduction on previous years. Changes or 
amendments to the plan would be reported to the committee along with any significant 
changes in days or expected cost. PwC expect to complete sufficient work to enable them to 
provide an assurance opinion to the Council.  It was explained that other sources of 
assurance came from LGSS, external inspections and external audit work.   
 
The Annual plan in section 4 was condensed although areas would expand as work was 
scoped and the work plan was focussed on key risks facing the council.  They recognised 
that Governance and Risk was a priority and proposed to conduct an assurance mapping 
workshop as part of the work in this area.   
 
The LGSS contract would be reviewed to ensure it was being effectively managed and to 
identify if there were gaps in key risk areas and whether expected benefits were being 
realised. The review of Section 151 arrangements would be completed and reported on. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Stone, C. Dickens confirmed that all types of risk 
were considered in the audit plan and not just financial risk.  
 
Members suggested that the Environment contract should be subject to further review in 
light of earlier discussions.  
 
The Chair suggested more involvement in developing the audit plan and suggested putting 
together a Cross Party Working Group to shape where it would go and understand what had 
been done already. This would follow discussion of the plan with Management Board. 
 
It was agreed that Councillors Nunn and Golby be on the Working Group, which was open 
to all Members of NBC to ensure further assistance be offered to the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: Councillors Nunn and Golby to form a Working Group to meet in August to 
discuss financial or operational risk areas to be worked on. 
  
 

The meeting concluded at 7.20pm 
 

4



Audit Committee Template/27/08/15 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Audit Committee Meeting Date: 
 
Policy Document: 

 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 

  
07 September 2015 
 
No 
 
Management Board 
 
Cllr M Hallam 
 

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 To seek approval of the Statement of Accounts (SoA) 2014/15 (Appendix 1) 

and Annual Governance Statement (AGS) (Appendix 2). 
 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the Audit Committee approves the SoA 2014/15 and acknowledges the 

AGS signed by the Leader and Chief Executive. 
 

 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 The Council has produced its SoA in line with the statutory timescales and it 

was signed by the Chief Finance Officer (CFO) on 19 June 2015, this is in 
advance of the statutory deadline of 30 June 2015. The CFO is satisfied that 
the SoA present fairly the financial position of the Council at 31 March 2015. 
 

3.2 Financial Position 
 
3.2.1 The Core Statements at section E of the Accounts show a net contribution to 

general fund working balances of £1,827k after taking account of technical 
adjustments and transfers to reserves.  There was no contribution to HRA 
working balances; however, these are already at the budgeted level. 

Report Title 
 

Statement of Accounts 2014/15 and Annual Governance 
Statement 

Appendices 2 

5

Agenda Item 6



Audit Committee Template/27/08/15 

3.2.2 The level of General Fund and HRA working balances at 31 March 2015 are 
shown below. 
 

 
 

3.3 External Audit Outcome 
 
3.3.1 External audit have identified one non material issue which has not been 

updated in the NBC single entity accounts but has been updated in the Group 
Accounts.  

 
3.3.2 NBC’s level of materiality has been set at £4.5m for 2014/15. 
 

3.3.3 This error (£0.5m) is not material and due to the complexity of the adjustment 
to correct, it has been chosen not to amend the single entity accounts.  This 
does not impact upon the overall position of the authority and therefore does 
not affect the use
[...]
, further 
details of which can be found in the section below on the Group defined benefit pension scheme. 

 
 
Group Defined Benefit Pension Scheme 

Northampton Partnership Homes is a fully owned subsidiary of Northampton Borough Council. 
Therefore details of the Northampton Partnership Homes pension scheme need to be combined with 
the Northampton Borough Pension scheme to give an understanding of the group pension scheme. Full 
details of the Northampton Borough Council pension scheme are in note 45 to the core financial 
statements. 

 
Northampton Partnership Homes is a member of the Local Government Pension Scheme administered 
by Northamptonshire County Council. This is a funded defined benefit scheme which provides index 
linked retirement benefits to employees who choose to join. 

 
 

129



2014/2015 Notes to the Core Financial Statements 
 

Northampton Borough Council Statement of Accounts 2014/2015   121 

 

The scheme was opened on 5th January 2015 when employees of Northampton Partnership Homes Ltd 
transferred from Northampton Borough Council under Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of 
Employment) (TUPE).  At the time of admission the Company scheme was fully funded under the 
actuarial valuation assumptions made.  However the figures presented in these financial statements are 
reported under the requirements of IAS19, which are prepared on a different basis to the actuarial 
valuation.  The Actuary’s calculation for business combination at the time of transfer gives scheme 
obligation of £20.22m and plan assets of £6.535m resulting in a reported fund deficit of £13.685m on 5th 
January 2015. The opening deficit in the scheme has been treated as an adjustment between group 
accounts and authority accounts in the Movement in Reserves Statement as it represents the transfer of 
the opening balance on the scheme from the Council. 

 
In addition to staff that joined the Company in January 2015 under TUPE transfer from Northampton 
Borough Coun
[...]
ture or when expenditure is less than available budget.  
 

Surplus Assets 
Assets which are no longer in operation.  

 
Tenant 

The person or organisation that is occupying an asset under lease.  
 

Termination Benefits 
Employee benefits paid upon termination of employment such as redundancy.  

 
Treasury Management 

Utilisation of cash flows through investments and loans.  
 

Useful Life 
The period with which an asset is expected to be useful to the Authority in its current state.  

 
Value Added Tax 

National taxation charged on goods and services.  
 

Work in Progress 
The fair value of incomplete contracts for goods and services which are to be charged to external 
customers.  

 
 

 
 

152



Statement of Accounts 2014–15
Northampton Borough Council153



 

1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Annual 
Governance 
Statement 
2014/15 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 154

EPowley
Text Box
Appendix 2



 

2 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014/15 

 
1 Executive Summary 

 
This document describes Northampton Borough Council’s governance arrangements and 
assesses how closely the Council aligns with good practice. In overall terms this is a positive 
statement for the financial year 2014/15.  This document relies on several assurance 
mechanisms including the internal audit annual review, internal audit reports throughout the 
year, the Statement of Accounts, Audit Committee, the overview and scrutiny process, and 
external audit. 
 
External audit was undertaken by the Audit Commission until November 2012, from which time 
KPMG have taken over.  This provides assurance on the controls the Council has in place. 
Where the auditor identifies weaknesses in the Council’s arrangements, these are highlighted in 
the Annual Audit and Inspection Letter. The Council received an unqualified audit opinion on its 
2013/14 accounts, the latest ones published. 
 
No significant issues were raised in last year’s statement. 
 

2 Statem
[...]
K limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Section two
Headlines

This table summarises the headline messages. Sections three and four of this report provide further details on each area.
Proposed 
audit opinion

We anticipate issuing an unqualified audit opinion on the Authority’s financial statements by 30 September 2015. We 
will also report that your Annual Governance Statement complies with guidance issued by CIPFA/SOLACE in June 
2007.

Audit 
adjustments

Our audit has identified an omission, below materiality but above our reporting threshold, in relation to the under 
accrual of expenditure within the Group Accounts. The original error was identified in the audit of the Northampton 
Partnership Homes (NPH) Accounts and occurred as a result of NPH accounting for creditor accrual balances in the 
incorrect financial year. The total value of the error is £557k (£540k relating to capital transactions and £17k relating to 
revenue transactions). The adjustment made to the Accounts of NPH feeds directly into the Group Accounts and as 
such the Authority have made a corresponding adjustment in their Group Accounts. There is no net impact from this 
adjustment on the main financial statements.
The error identified also impacts upon the Authority’s single entity accounts. 
NPH failed to notify the Authority of expenditure made in 2014/15 which should have been accrued for in the 2014/15 
draft Accounts. NPH have an agreement with the Authority whereby appropriate capital spend is matched. NPH’s 
failure to notify the Authority of this expenditure resulted in the Authority being unable to match this spend and also 
created an omission of all accounting transactions relating to this in the Authority’s single entity accounts. 
The total value of the omission is £557k, of which there is one element above our 
[...]
 grant income credited to taxation 
and non specific grant income disclosed in note 38 was 
inconsistent with the working paper provided. An adjustment 
of £509k has been made to the Accounts so that the note is 
consistent with the underlying records. In addition, the 
Decent Homes Grant was mis-classified as a non ring 
fenced grant in note 12 (taxation and non specific grant 
income). This has been re-classified as a capital grant and 
contribution. An adjustment will be made and impacts upon 
the grant income disclosure notes.

■ In addition, we identified a small number of presentational 
adjustments required to ensure that the accounts are 
compliant with the Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting in the United Kingdom 2014/15 (‘the Code’). 
Presentational adjustments were also identified to the Group 
Accounts disclosures.
We understand that the Authority will be addressing these 
where significant. 

Annual Governance Statement

We have reviewed the Annual Governance Statement and 
confirmed that:

■ It complies with Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government: A Framework published by CIPFA/SOLACE; 
and

■ It is not misleading or inconsistent with other information we 
are aware of from our audit of the financial statements. 

175



7© 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Section three 
Financial Statements (continued) - Significant risks

We have worked with the 
Authority throughout the 
year to discuss 
significant risks and key 
areas of audit focus.

This section sets out our 
detailed findings on this 
risk.

In our External Audit Plan 2014/15, presented to you in March 
2015, we identified the significant risks affecting the Authority’s 
2014/15 financial statements. We have now completed our 
testing of these areas and set out our evaluation following
[...]
ment of Accounts 2014/15 and Annual Governance Statement 2014/15
	Statement of Accounts 201415
	Annual Governance Statement 201415 FINAL

	7 External Audit Update - ISA260
	Report to those charged with governance �(ISA 260) 2014/15�
	Contents
	Section one�Introduction
	Section two�Headlines
	Section two�Headlines
	Section three�Financial Statements - Proposed opinion and audit differences
	Section three�Financial Statements (continued) - Proposed opinion and audit differences 
	Section three �Financial Statements (continued) - Significant risks
	Section three �Financial Statements (continued) - Significant risk
	Section three�Financial Statements (continued) - Accounts production and audit process
	Section three�Financial Statements (continued) - Accounts production and audit process
	Section three�Financial Statements (continued) - Completion
	Section four �VFM conclusion
	Appendices �Appendix 1: Key issues and recommendations
	Appendices �Appendix 1: Key issues and recommendations
	Appendices �Appendix 2: Follow up of prior year recommendations
	Appendices�Appendix 3: Audit differences
	Appendices�Appendix 3: Audit differences (continued)
	Appendices�Appendix 4: Declaration of independence and objectivity
	Appendices�Appendix 4: Declaration of independence and objectivity (continued)
	Appendices �Appendix 5: Materiality and reporting of audit differences
	Appendices �Appendix 6: KPMG Audit Quality Framework
	Appendices �Appendix 6: KPMG Audit Quality Framework
	Slide Number 24






Minutes of the meeting


 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 7 September 2015 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Nunn (Chair); Councillor Golby (Deputy Chair); Councillors 

Chunga, Kilbride, Marriott and Stone 
  
 
1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.  
 

2. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 27th June 2015 were confirmed and signed by the Chair 
as a true record.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Kilbride and Councillor Chunga declared an interest as a member of the 
Northampton Partnership Homes Board. 
  
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

There were none.  
 

6. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2014/15 AND ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 
STATEMENT 2014/15 

The Group Accountant presented the report and confirmed that there were minor changes.  
They had received good feedback from KPMG and requested the report be signed by the 
Chair. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer requested that authority was delegated to himself in consultation 
with the Chair of the Audit Committee to agree any further changes that may arise between 
the Audit Committee date and the date that KPMG issued the Audit Opinion. 
 
Resolved:  
 

1. That the report be approved. 

2. That authority be delegated to the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the Chair 

of the Audit Committee to agree any further changes that may arise between the 

Audit Committee date and the date that KPMG issued the Audit Opinion. 

  
 

7. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE - ISA260 

A.Cardoza from KPMG presented the report and confirmed that it was a good set of papers 
and the teams had worked well together.  The report confirmed that they had completed 
substantive procedures and the delivery of value for money was sound and robust.  He 



 

considered it was a good report and a complete set of accounts. 
 

He referred to an accounting adjustment by Northampton Partnership Homes for £509k had 
been made as it was inconsistent with the underlying records. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Stone, the Chief Finance Officer confirmed that 
this error was picked up by Northampton Partnership Homes’ external auditors who had 
then notified the Council.  It had not effected the operation of NPH and was a timing error 
where monies were recorded.  They had not missed out on any matched funding because of 
it and there was no danger or double payment due to the controls by LGSS and NPH. 
 
Councillor Golby requested that an update on purchase orders and business rate pooling be 
presented to Committee. 
 
The Chief Finance officer confirmed that the reports would be presented to Committee again 
to review the progress and assurance delivered.  The first recommendation was a quarter 
review and the other two recommendation were annual review due in March 2016.  They 
had received clear evidence figures used to substantiate pooling was signed off against 
each other the KPMG were happy with this.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Chunga, the Chief Finance Officer that the 
anomaly on NPH’s accounts was immaterial and our accounts did not need to be adjusted.  
He confirmed that the annual budget process set and approved the management of NPH 
and they managed their own accounts. 
 
The Borough Secretary confirmed that NPH was a separate Company owned by the Council 
and there were no shareholder members. 
 
The Chair confirmed that a training session on the Council’s relationships with other 
organisations would be organised. 
 
Resolved:   That the report be noted. 
  
 

8. DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015-16 

The Borough Secretary presented the report and confirmed that it was the same paper 
which was presented at the last meeting with the only addition being that PWC had added 
their contact details. 
 
Resolved:  That the report be approved. 
  
 

The meeting concluded at 18.35 
 


